

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15360 of 2019**

=====

DINESHBHAI MITHABHAI BARAIYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR HASIT H JOSHI(2480) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,5,6

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP(99) for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.V.ANJARIA****Date : 13/09/2019****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr.Hasit Joshi for the
petitioners.

Notice returnable on 22.10.2019.

The service conditions of the petitioners shall
not be varied to their detriment in any manner
whatsoever.

The respondents are directed to file reply to
point out the justification, if any, in respect of
the order passed by the Director of Municipality,
refusing regularization of the petitioners who have
been on the establishment of the Municipality since
1996-97. Even as it was stated by learned advocate

for the petitioners that posts are vacant in the sanctioned set up and the petitioners have been working against the said posts.

Direct service is permitted.

(N.V.ANJARIA, J)

Gaurav+